Dartmouth College Dartmouth College
Dartmouth Digital Commons Dartmouth Digital Commons
Computer Science Technical Reports Computer Science
12-10-2021
Eating detection with a head-mounted video camera Eating detection with a head-mounted video camera
Shengjie Bi
David Kotz

78.7% for eating detection with a 1-minute resolution. Finally, we discussed the feasibility of deploying the
3D CNN model in wearable or mobile platforms with computation, memory, and power constraints.
10
Acknowledgements
I am grateful for the help from John Hudson and Arnold Song in using the Discovery cluster and acknowl-
edge Philipp Rouast and Marc Adam for making their code and dataset publicly available to research com-
munity [19, 36].
This research results from a research program at the Center for Technology and Behavioral Health
(CTBH) at Dartmouth College, supported by the National Science Foundation under award numbers CNS-
1565269, CNS-1835983, CNS-1565268, and CNS-1835974. The views and conclusions contained in this
document are those of the authors and should not be interpreted as necessarily representing the official
policies, either expressed or implied, of the sponsors.
References
[1] A. Karpathy, G. Toderici, S. Shetty, T. Leung, R. Sukthankar, and L. Fei-Fei, “Large-scale Video
Classification with Convolutional Neural Networks,” in IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and
Pattern Recognition, 2014, p. 1725–1732, DOI 10.1109/CVPR.2014.223.
[2] K. Simonyan and A. Zisserman, “Two-Stream Convolutional Networks for Action Recognition in
Videos,” in Advances in neural information processing systems, 2014, pp. 568–576, DOI 10.5555/
2968826.2968890.
[3] D. Tran, H. Wang, L. Torresani, J. Ray, Y. Lecun, and M. Paluri, “A Closer Look at Spatiotemporal
Convolutions for Action Recognition,” Proceedings of the IEEE Computer Society Conference on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, pp. 6450–6459, 2018, DOI 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00675.
[4] D. Tran, L. Bourdev, R. Fergus, L. Torresani, and M. Paluri, “Learning spatiotemporal features with
3D convolutional networks,” Proceedings of the IEEE International Conference on Computer Vision,
vol. 2015 Inter, pp. 4489–4497, 2015, DOI 10.1109/ICCV.2015.510.
[5] J. Carreira and A. Zisserman, “Quo Vadis, action recognition? A new model and the kinetics dataset,”
Proceedings - 30th IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2017, vol.
2017-Janua, pp. 4724–4733, 2017, DOI 10.1109/CVPR.2017.502.
[6] S. Bi, T. Wang, N. Tobias, J. Nordrum, S. Wang, G. Halvorsen, S. Sen, R. Peterson, K. Odame,
K. Caine, R. Halter, J. Sorber, and D. Kotz, “Auracle: Detecting Eating Episodes with an Ear-Mounted
Sensor,” Proceedings of the ACM on Interactive, Mobile, Wearable and Ubiquitous Technologies
(IMWUT) (Ubicomp), vol. 2, no. 3, Sep. 2018, DOI 10.1145/3264902.

10.1145/3313831.3376869.
[10] B. M. Bell, R. Alam, N. Alshurafa, J. Lach, and D. Spruijt-metz, “Automatic , wearable-based
, in-field eating detection approaches for public health research : a scoping review,” npj Digital
Medicine, 2020, DOI 10.1038/s41746-020-0246-2.
[11] D. Castro, E. Thomaz, I. Essa, S. Hickson, G. Abowd, V. Bettadapura, and H. Christensen,
“Predicting daily activities from egocentric images using deep learning,” Proceedings of the 2015
ACM International Symposium on Wearable Computers (ISWC), pp. 75–82, Sep. 2015, DOI
10.1145/2802083.2808398.
[12] D. Hossain, M. H. Imtiaz, T. Ghosh, V. Bhaskar, and E. Sazonov, “Real-Time Food Intake Mon-
itoring Using Wearable Egocentric Camera,” Proceedings of the Annual International Conference
of the IEEE Engineering in Medicine and Biology Society (EMBS), pp. 4191–4195, Jul. 2020, DOI
10.1109/EMBC44109.2020.9175497.
[13] (2021, April) Basicfinder annotation service. Online at https://www.basicfinder.com/en/.
[14] S. Bi, Y. Lu, N. Tobias, E. Ryan, T. Masterson, S. Sen, R. Halter, J. Sorber, D. Gilbert-Diamond,
and D. Kotz, “Measuring children’s eating behavior with a wearable device,” in 2020 IEEE Interna-
tional Conference on Healthcare Informatics (ICHI), 2020, pp. 1–11, DOI 10.1109/ICHI48887.2020.
9374304.
[15] C. Feichtenhofer, A. Pinz, and A. Zisserman, “Convolutional Two-Stream Network Fusion for Video
Action Recognition,” in IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, 2016, DOI
10.1109/CVPR.2016.213.

[19] P. V. Rouast and M. Adam, “Learning deep representations for video-based intake gesture detection,”
IEEE Journal of Biomedical and Health Informatics, vol. PP, no. 8, pp. 1–1, 2019, DOI 10.1109/jbhi.
2019.2942845.
[20] W. Niu, M. Sun, Z. Li, J.-A. Chen, J. Guan, X. Shen, Y. Wang, S. Liu, X. Lin, and B. Ren, “RT3D:
Achieving Real-Time Execution of 3D Convolutional Neural Networks on Mobile Devices,” arXiv,
Jul. 2020, Online at http://arxiv.org/abs/2007.09835.
[21] Wikipedia. (2021, April) Wikipedia for adreno GPU. Online at https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Adreno.
[22] ——. (2021, April) Wikipedia for Apple Watch series 6. Online at https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/
Apple Watch Series 6.
[23] I. Cevik, X. Huang, H. Yu, M. Yan, and S. Ay, “An Ultra-Low Power CMOS Image Sensor
with On-Chip Energy Harvesting and Power Management Capability,” Sensors, vol. 15, no. 3, pp.
5531–5554, Mar. 2015, DOI 10.3390/s150305531.
12
[24] K. T. Cheng and Y. C. Wang, “Using mobile GPU for general-purpose computing a case study of
face recognition on smartphones,” in Proceedings of 2011 International Symposium on VLSI Design,
Automation and Test, VLSI-DAT 2011, 2011, pp. 54–57, DOI 10.1109/VDAT.2011.5783575.
[25] (2021, April) 18650 battery store. Online at https://www.18650batterystore.com/collections/
samsung-18650-batteries.
[26] (2021, April) Bluetooth: everything you need to know about the popular wireless standard. Online at
[27] R. Zhang and O. Amft, “Monitoring Chewing and Eating in Free-Living Using Smart Eyeglasses,”
IEEE Journal of Biomedical and Health Informatics, vol. 22, no. 1, pp. 23–32, Jan. 2018, DOI
10.1109/jbhi.2017.2698523.
[28] R. Wang, F. Chen, Z. Chen, T. Li, G. Harari, S. Tignor, X. Zhou, D. Ben-Zeev, and A. T.
Campbell, “Studentlife: Assessing mental health, academic performance and behavioral trends of
college students using smartphones,” in UbiComp 2014 - Proceedings of the 2014 ACM International
Joint Conference on Pervasive and Ubiquitous Computing. New York, NY, USA: Association for
Computing Machinery, Inc, Sep. 2014, pp. 3–14, DOI 10.1145/2632048.2632054.
[29] C. Szegedy, W. Liu, Y. Jia, P. Sermanet, S. Reed, D. Anguelov, D. Erhan, V. Vanhoucke, and A. Rabi-
novich, “Going deeper with convolutions,” in Proceedings of the IEEE Computer Society Conference
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, vol. 07-12-June-2015. IEEE Computer Society, Oct.
2015, pp. 1–9, DOI 10.1109/CVPR.2015.7298594.
[30] K. He, X. Zhang, S. Ren, and J. Sun, “Deep residual learning for image recognition,” in Proceedings
of the IEEE Computer Society Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, vol. 2016-
December. IEEE Computer Society, Dec. 2016, pp. 770–778, DOI 10.1109/CVPR.2016.90.
[31] P. Lichtsteiner, C. Posch, and T. Delbruck, “A 128 × 128 120 dB 15 µs latency asynchronous
temporal contrast vision sensor,” IEEE Journal of Solid State Circuits, vol. 43, no. 2, pp. 566–576,
2008, DOI 10.1109/JSSC.2007.914337.
[32] A. Z. Zhu, D. Thakur, T. Özaslan, B. Pfrommer, V. Kumar, and K. Daniilidis, “The Multivehicle Stereo
Event Camera Dataset: An Event Camera Dataset for 3D Perception,” IEEE Robotics and Automation
Letters, vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 2032–2039, Jul. 2018, DOI 10.1109/LRA.2018.2800793.
[33] W. Samek, T. Wiegand, and K.-R. Müller, “Explainable Artificial Intelligence: Understanding,
Visualizing and Interpreting Deep Learning Models,” ITU Journal: ICT Discoveries, vol. 1, no. No.1,
pp. 39–48, 2018, Online at https://www.itu.int/en/journal/001/Pages/05.aspx.
[34] J. Donahue, L. A. Hendricks, M. Rohrbach, S. Venugopalan, S. Guadarrama, K. Saenko, and T. Dar-